

No. 02-1315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY LOCKE,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ALAN E. SEARS
BENJAMIN W. BULL
SUITE 165
15333 N. PIMA ROAD
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

RICHARD A. BERSIN
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD
BERSIN
10500 N.E. 8th Street, Suite 1900
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 460-0090

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
DAVID A. CORTMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
ABBREVIATIONS KEY	xi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	2
a. The Promise Scholarship Program	2
b. Joshua Davey as Promise Scholar	3
c. The State’s Disqualification of Davey	5
d. The Scope of the States’ Disqualification of Theology Majors	6

2. <u>Course of Proceedings</u>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE STATE’S DISCRIMINATORY DISQUALIFICATION OF THEOLOGY MAJORS VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.	18
A. <u>Washington Has Created a Religious Gerrymander.</u>	18
1. The religious discrimination is explicit.	19
2. The state’s profession of an innocent motive is irrelevant.	20
3. Davey’s ability to overcome or circumvent the discrimination is irrelevant.	21
B. <u>Washington’s Anti-religious Discrimination Fails Strict Scrutiny.</u>	24
1. No compelling state interest justifies the state’s anti-religious discrimination.	25

a.	Compliance with state constitution	26
b.	Protection of taxpayer conscience	27
2.	The anti-religious discrimination is not narrowly tailored to the asserted state interests.	30
II.	THE STATE’S DISCRIMINATORY DISQUALIFICATION OF THOSE WHO DECLARE MAJORS IN THEOLOGY TAUGHT FROM A RELIGIOUS VIEWPOINT VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE.	33
A.	<u>The First Amendment Protects Religious Speech, Including Instruction, Against Viewpoint Discrimination.</u>	33
B.	<u>Rosenberger Controls this Case.</u>	35
C.	<u>The Rules for Government Speech Do Not Shelter Washington’s Discrimination Against Private Speech.</u>	37
III.	THE STATE’S RECOURSE TO INAPPOSITE LINES OF CASES IS MERITLESS.	38
A.	<u>The “Decline-to-Fund” Cases are Inapposite.</u>	38

B. <u>The Doctrine of Unconstitutional</u> <u>Conditions Leads to the Same Result.</u>	41
IV. THE STATE'S DISCRIMINATORY DISQUALIFICATION OF THEOLOGY MAJORS VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	42
V. THE STATE'S DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF THEOLOGY MAJORS VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	40
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	29, 37, 42, 43
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) ...	28
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 514 U.S. 753 (1995)	34
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	45
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	44
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	44
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	44
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	34

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	18, 19, 24
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	42
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	34, 36, 37
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	45
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	38, 39
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) . . .	27
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	34, 36, 37
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	42
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2075 (2003)	14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	38, 39
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	20, 35, 40

<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	40
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	39
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	20, 24, 31, 40
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	33
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	45
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	26
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	45
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	38, 39
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ.</i> <i>of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16, 34, 35, 37
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	37, 38, 39
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1930)	23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	41

United States v. American Library Ass'n,
123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003) 39, 40

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia
Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 36

Wheeler v. Barrera, 417 U.S. 402 (1974) 32

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 13, *passim*

Witters v. State Commission for the Blind,
112 Wash. 2d 363, 771 P.2d 1119,
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 850 (1989) 26

Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986) 17, 29, 36, 40

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002) 14, 20, 40

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993) 40

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 26, 27

U.S. Const. amend. I. i, *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV i, *passim*

Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 32

1999 Wash. Laws ch. 309, § 611 3, 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.10.814 7, 9, 19, 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.119.010 3, 7, 26

WAC 250-80-010 3

WAC 250-80-020 3, 7, 19, 26

WAC 250-80-060 3, 29

WAC 250-80-070 3

WAC 250-80-100 8, 29, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Maccabees 6:18-31, 7:1-42 21
